Fully Integrated Time-Gated 3D Fluorescence Imager for Deep
Neural Imaging
Jaebin Choi, Adriaan J. Taal, William L. Meng, Eric H. Pollmann, John W. Stanton [Student
Member, IEEE], Changhyuk Lee, Sajjad Moazeni [Member, IEEE], Laurent C. Moreaux,
Michael L. Roukes, Kenneth L. Shepard [Fellow, IEEE]
Abstract
This paper presents a device for time-gated fluorescence imaging in the deep brain, consisting of
two on-chip laser diodes and 512 single-photon avalanche diodes (SPADs). The edge-emitting

neural imaging techniques, the deep brain largely remains an elusive area of investigation.
Deep-brain imaging with conventional free-space optics is challenged by the scattering and
absorption of photons in tissue, which appears opaque in the visible spectrum. Scattering
events, which occur with mean free paths of ~50 μm for visible light in grey matter [1],
cause photons to quickly lose directionality with depth in tissue. Ongoing developments in
multiphoton microscopy [2, 3] and super-resolution microscopy [4] have enabled near
single-cell resolution at depths of up to two millimeters in the mouse brain, but imaging
depths are not expected to improve significantly beyond this.
One way to acquire an image at greater depths is to guide photons through a non-scattering
medium. In particular, imagers with graded index rod lenses (1.8 mm diameter) [5] and
multimode fiber endoscopes (50 μm core diameter) [6, 7] have successfully imaged neural
HHS Public Access
Author manuscript
IEEE Trans Biomed Circuits Syst. Author manuscript; available in PMC 2021 August 01.
Published in final edited form as:
IEEE Trans Biomed Circuits Syst. 2020 August ; 14(4): 636–645. doi:10.1109/TBCAS.2020.3008513.
A
uthor M
anuscript
A

[2]. Wang T. et al., “Three-photon imaging of mouse brain structure and function through the intact
skull,” (in English), Nat Methods, vol. 15, no. 10, pp. 789–792, 10 2018, doi:10.1038/
s41592-018-0115-y. [PubMed: 30202059]
[3]. Lu RW et al., “Video-rate volumetric functional imaging of the brain at synaptic resolution,” Nat
Neurosci, vol. 20, no. 4, pp. 620-+, 4 2017, doi:10.1038/nn.4516. [PubMed: 28250408]
[4]. Dani A, Huang B, Bergan J, Dulac C, andZhuang X, “Superresolution imaging of chemical
synapses in the brain,” Neuron, vol. 68, no. 5, pp. 843–56, 12 9 2010, doi:10.1016/
j.neuron.2010.11.021. [PubMed: 21144999]
[5]. Skocek et at O., “High-speed volumetric imaging of neuronal activity in freely moving rodents,”
Nat Methods, vol. 15, no. 6, pp. 429–432, 2018. [PubMed: 29736000]
[6]. Vasquez-Lopez SA et al., “Subcellular spatial resolution achieved for deep-brain imaging in vivo
using a minimally invasive multimode fiber,” Light Sci Appl, vol. 7, p. 110, 12 19 2018,
doi:10.1038/s41377-018-0111-0. [PubMed: 30588295]
[7]. Ohayon S, Caravaca-Aguirre A, Piestun R, and DiCarlo JJ, “Minimally invasive multimode optical
fiber microendoscope for deep brain fluorescence imaging,” Biomed Opt Express, vol. 9, no. 4,
pp. 1492–1509, 4 1 2018, doi:10.1364/BOE.9.001492. [PubMed: 29675297]
[8]. Sunaga Y. et al., “Implantable imaging device for brain functional imaging system using
flavoprotein fluorescence,” Jpn J Appi Phys, vol. 55, no. 3, 3 2016, doi:10.7567/Jjap.55.03df02.
[9]. Takehara H. et al., “Implantable micro-optical semiconductor devices for optical theranostics in
deep tissue,” Appi Phys Express, vol. 9, no. 4, 2016, doi:10.7567/apex.9.047001.
[10]. Rustami E. et al., “Needle-Type Image Sensor With Band-Pass Composite Emission Filter and
Parallel Fiber-Coupled Laser Excitation,” IEEE T Circuits-I: Regular Papers, pp. 1–10, 2020,
doi:10.1109/tcsi.2019.2959592.
[11]. Sivaramakrishnan S, Wang A, Gill PR, and Molnar A, “Enhanced angle sensitive pixels for light
field imaging,” in 2011 International Electron Devices Meeting, 2011: IEEE, pp. 8.6. 1–8.6. 4.
[12]. Varghese V, Qian X, Chen S, and ZeXiang S, “Linear angle sensitive pixels for 4D light field
capture,” in 2013 Ini SoC Design Conf (ISOCC), 2013: IEEE, pp. 072–075.
[13]. Wang A, Gill P, and Molnar A, “Light field image sensors based on the Talbot effect,” Appi Opt,
vol. 48, no. 31, pp. 5897–905, 11 1 2009, doi:10.1364/A0.48.005897.
[14]. Choi J, Taal AJ, Pollmann EH, Meng W, Moazeni S, Moreaux LC, Roukes ML and Shepard KL,
“Fully Integrated Time-Gated 3D Fluorescence Imager for Deep Neural Imaging,” in 2019 IEEE
Biomedical Circuits and Systems Conference (BioCAS), Nara, Japan, 17–19 Oct. 2019 2019,
doi:10.1109/BIOCAS.2019.8919018.

filters-for-fluorescence-microscopy/ (accessed May 6, 2020.
[18]. Sasagawa K, Kimura A, Haruta M, Noda T, Tokuda T, and Ohta J, “Highly sensitive lens-free
fluorescence imaging device enabled by a complementary combination of interference and
absorption filters,” Biomed Opt Express, vol. 9, no. 9, pp. 4329–4344, 9 1 2018, doi:10.1364/
BOE.9.004329. [PubMed: 30615707]
[19]. Lakowicz JR, Szmacinski H, Nowaczyk K, Berndt KW, and Johnson M, “Fluorescence lifetime
imaging,” Anal biochem, vol. 202, no. 2, pp. 316–330, 1992. [PubMed: 1519759]
[20]. Bruschini C, Homulle H, Antolovic IM, Burri S, and Charbon E, “Single-photon avalanche diode
imagers in biophotonics: review and outlook,” Light Sci Appi, vol. 8, p. 87, 2019, doi:10.1038/
s41377-019-0191-5.
[21]. Henderson R, Rae B, and Li D-U, “Complementary metal-oxide-semiconductor (CMOS) sensors
for fluorescence lifetime imaging (FLIM),” in High Performance Silicon Imaging’. Elsevier,
2014, pp. 312–347.
[22]. Choi J. et al., “A 512-Pixel, 51-kHz-Frame-Rate, Dual-Shank, Lens-Less, Filter-Less Single-
Photon Avalanche Diode CMOS Neural Imaging Probe,” IEEE J Solid-St Circ, vol. 54, no. 11,
pp. 2957–2968, 11 2019, doi:10.1109/Jssc.2019.2941529.
[23]. Mosconi D, Stoppa D, Pancheri L, Gonzo L, and Simoni A, “CMOS single-photon avalanche
diode array for time-resolved fluorescence detection,” Proc Eur Solid-State, pp. 564-+, 2006.
[24]. Schwartz DE, Charbon E, and Shepard KL, “A Single-Photon Avalanche Diode Array for
Fluorescence Lifetime Imaging Microscopy,” IEEE J Solid-St Circ, vol. 43, no. 11, pp. 2546–
2557, 11 21 2008, doi:10.1109/JSSC.2008.2005818.
[25]. Rae BR et al., “A vertically integrated CMOS microsystem for time-resolved fluorescence
analysis,” IEEE T Biomed Circ S, vol. 4, no. 6, pp. 437–444, 2010.
[26]. Carreira J. et al., “Direct integration of micro-LEDs and a SPAD detector on a silicon CMOS
chip for data communications and time-of-flight ranging,” Opt Express, vol. 28, no. 5, pp. 6909–
6917, 2020. [PubMed: 32225928]
[27]. Kim S, Tathireddy P, Normann RA, and Solzbacher F, “Thermal impact of an active 3-D
microelectrode array implanted in the brain,” IEEE Trans Neural Syst Rehabil Eng, vol. 15, no.
4, pp. 493–501, 12 2007, doi:10.1109/TNSRE.2007.908429. [PubMed: 18198706]
[28]. Burri S, Homulle H, Bruschini C, and Charbon E, “LinoSPAD: a time-resolved 256×1 CMOS
SPAD line sensor system featuring 64 FPGA-based TDC channels running at up to 8.5 giga-
events per second,” Proc SPIE, vol. 9899,2016, doi:10.1117/12.2227564.
[29]. Magde D, Rojas GE, and Seybold PG, “Solvent dependence of the fluorescence lifetimes of